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1.  Andover, Henry [Pseud. Henry John Hope, Baron 

Rankeillour]. Men Who March Away.  

London: Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1934.  

First edition. 384 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly 

marked and rubbed red cloth, lettered in black to the spine, which 

is a little faded, the extremities are slightly bumped. The text 

block is age toned, slightly foxed and marked. The dust jacket is 

the original and correctly priced at 7s 6d to the spine, it is quite 

toned, rubbed and foxed, with minor chips and short closed tears 

to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of 

thin paper archival tape. The author’s second novel, telling of the 

changing landscape of Britain for the landed gentry in the period 

shortly before the outbreak of the First World War and 

throughout the conflict. Henry Hope was a young man when the 

war began and saw active service, being wounded and mentioned 

in despatches, and consequently the passages of the novel dealing with army life and trench warfare have 

an unromanticised verisimilitude. Quite rare, particularly in the dust jacket.  

£300 

 

2.  Bagshawe, Edward (illustrated by Ern Shaw). Proudlock’s Egg 

Bag and Four-Ace Presentations.  

Edward Bagshawe & Co., 1938.  

First edition. 28 pages. The book has an interesting chain of provenance, 

from Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic Circle member 

who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then most recently 

on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with his reference card 

loosely inserted. The earlier chain of provenance detailed by a stamp to 

the half-title page, and with a reference label to the front panel probably 

added by Goldston. The book is firmly bound in cream coloured card 

wraps, lettered and illustrated in black, the covers are somewhat rubbed 

and grubby, with some chips and closed tears to the edges. The text 

block is somewhat toned and stained, with minor damage to some page 

edges.  

£45 

 



3.  Bailey, S. Willson and Harold A. Osborne. Wrinkles A 

Few Suggestions and Innovations.  

Cambridgeport, Mass., 1910.  

First edition. 62 pages + 2 of ads. Inscribed by Bailey to a 

fellow magician and magic dealer to the title page: “To Will 

Goldston Pleasant memories of the past Hope to repeat in the 

near future S. Willson Bailey May 19 – 1913”. With an 

interesting chain of further provenance, from Tom “The 

Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic Circle member who 

inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then most 

recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with 

an inscription from him dated 1978 to the title page as well as 

his reference card and corresponding pencil reference. The earlier chain of provenance detailed by a stamp 

also to the title page, and with the reference label to the spine that Goldston seems to have applied to all 

books in his library. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s brown wraps, lettered and 

underlined in black and red, the boards are slightly marked and rubbed, with minor chips to the spine. The 

text block is slightly age toned, marked and stained. Quite a common title but with extraordinarily good 

provenance.  

£100 

 

4.  Barkann, Roger. Patent Pending 

or “Magic is the Mother of Invention”.  

New York: Louis Tannen, 1944.  

First edition. 16 pages. With an interesting 

chain of provenance, from Tom “The 

Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic 

Circle member who inherited Will 

Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with 

an inscription from him dated 1978 to the inside front cover, this below a stamp detailing the earlier 

provenance. Also, with one of Daniels’s reference cards loosely inserted. To the spine and rear cover is the 

reference label that Goldston seems to have applied to all books in his library. The pamphlet is firmly bound 

in slightly marked, rubbed and stained covers, with some minor nicks and creasing to the edges. The text 

block is age toned, slightly foxed and marked. An uncommon title, with extraordinarily good provenance in 

the form of the chain of former magician owners.  

£85 



5.  Bassing, Eileen. Home Before Dark.  

London: Longmans, Green and Co, 1957.  

First U.K. edition. 335 pages. The book is firmly bound in lightly 

marked dark green cloth, the extremities are slightly bumped and 

rubbed. The text block is age toned, there are minor marks and 

stains, light spots of foxing, a former owner’s name to the front 

endpaper and slight signs that a small bookplate or label has been 

removed from both the front pastedown and endpaper. The Ley 

Kenyon designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it 

is age toned and slightly rubbed, there are some marks and stains, 

also small chips and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired 

to the reverse with small pieces of thin paper archival tape. A novel 

of 1950s American middle class life which considers the internal 

and external causes of mental illness, and the usefulness of 

independent wealth if you are a woman and the chief external 

causes are an awful husband and immediate family. It was Bassing’s first published novel and the basis of a 

successful 1958 film of the same name which starred Jean Simmons. Quite uncommon.  

£230 

 

 

6.  Berrow, Norman. The Ghost House.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1979.  

First edition thus, the “completely rewritten version of Ghost 

House”. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in 

silver to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and 

rubbed. The text block is a little age toned and there is minor 

foxing to the edges. The dust jacket is the original and not price 

clipped, it is lightly marked, toned and rubbed. An eventful 

mystery thriller of the Scooby-Doo variety, in which a young 

couple become embroiled with a dope smuggling ring who utilise 

a seemingly haunted house as cover for their activities. The U.S. 

version of this rewritten edition is quite common, the U.K. edition 

less so.  

£50 

 



7.  Betham-Edwards, Matilda. Under the German Ban in Alsace and 

Lorraine.  

London: J. M. Dent & Sons Ltd, 1914.  

First edition. 214 pages. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “The 

Reverend of Vigus with kindest remembrances from Matilda B. Betham-

Edwards August 20. 1915”. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s clean 

brown cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the extremities are 

slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty, 

with offsetting to the endpapers. The dust jacket is the original, it is toned and 

slightly grubby, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges, the spine 

is sunned. Though an English born writer Betham-Edwards was a Francophile 

of Huguenot descent, and this late work is a critique of the events in the Alsace 

region in the decades following the Franco-Prussian war 

of 1870. Inscribed copies of her work seldom appear on 

the market, and though this title is not uncommon in 

itself this is a remarkably well preserved example in the 

rare dust jacket.  

£400 

 

8.  Betham-Edwards, Miss Matilda. War Poems.  

Bristol: J. W. Arrowsmith Ltd, 1917.  

First edition. 24 pages. The book is bound in the publisher’s buff coloured wraps, lettered and simply 

decorated in red and blue, the covers are quite rubbed and stained. The 

pages are somewhat foxed and slightly toned, with minor marks and a 

short tear to the edge of page 19/20. Betham-Edwards’ final collection 

of poetry, inspired by the First World War. Most are patriotic and 

encouraging men to join the fight, such as this from “No Son of 

Mine”(1915): “From over-sea thy brethren hie, Great England’s sons, not 

these home-born, whilst thou by thousands let’st them die Thyself, 

unharmed, the butt of scorn!”. Many of the poems include short 

explanatory prefaces or footnotes. Betham-Edwards was a Francophile 

of Huguenot descent, with a particular interest in the Alsace region, and 

some of the poems emphasise this bias. Five U.K. Libraries own a copy, 

but the title is rare in trade and commerce.  

£400 



9.  Blackstone, Harry. Blackstone’s Modern Card Tricks.  

New York: George Sully and Company, Inc., 1932.  

First edition. 204 pages. Formerly the property of celebrated magician and 

member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed 

bookplate to the front endpaper and a pencil reference number above. The book 

is firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, lettered in black, the boards are 

slightly marked, bumped and rubbed, also a little bowed. The text block is age 

toned, slightly marked and dusty.  

£45 

 

10.  Bowen, Elizabeth. Joining Charles & Other Stories.  

London: Constable & Co, Ltd, 1929.  

First edition. 216 pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 

publisher’s red cloth, lettered in blue, the spine is faded, the cloth is slightly 

marked with minor tears and the extremities are bumped. The text block is 

age toned and quite heavily foxed, to the front endpaper is a gift inscription 

in green ink, to a Norman Scarfe, possibly the author of that name, from 

somebody called Nick. The dust jacket is the original, the price label to the 

front flap has been removed, the spine is quite faded and stained with loss 

to both ends, to the front panel somebody has pasted a John Nash 

illustration, which is not unaesthetically pleasing, there are other small 

chips and closed tears, some repaired with paper archival tape to the 

reverse. An early collection of Bowen’s short stories, two of them supernatural, ‘Dead Mabelle’ and 

‘Foothold’. It is quite uncommon in the dust jacket.  

£400 

 

11.  Cockton, Henry. Valentine Vox the Ventriloquist.  

London: Herbert Jenkins Limited, 1920.  

Reprint. 382 pages + 2 of ads. Undated but circa 1920 according to the British 

Library, which seems plausible judging by the format of the book and the other 

titles mentioned in the ads and to the dust jacket. Formerly the property of 

celebrated magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally 

Herbert designed bookplate to the front pastedown. The book is reasonably firmly 

bound in light blue cloth, lettered and decorated in darker blue, the extremities 

are slightly rubbed, bumped and faded. The text block is age browned and slightly 



marked, with an earlier ownership inscription above Daniels’s bookplate to the front endpaper. The dust 

jacket is the original, it is slightly grubby and rubbed, with minor loss and short closed tears to the edges, 

some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of thin paper archival tape, there is also a tape burn from an 

ancient tape repair, that tape having since fallen off. An interesting book, which presumably appealed to 

Daniels due to the almost uncanny ventriloqual skills demonstrated by the hero, though the novel contains 

little or no practical information on the subject of ventriloquism.  

£100 

 

12.  Desmond, Frank. Everybody’s Guide to Conjuring.  

London: Saxon & Co., Publishers, Circa 1900.  

Early edition. Undated but circa 1900 according to the British Library. 150 

pages + 8 of ads. Formerly the property of celebrated magician and member of 

the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his blind stamp to the title page, loosely 

inserted reference card and corresponding pencil reference also to the title 

page. The book is in quite a fragile state, it is bound in the publisher’s slightly 

marked and faded blue cloth, lettered and decorated in black, the extremities 

are bumped. The text block is somewhat marked and age toned, with cracking 

at the gutters and at a few points throughout.  

£40 

 

13.  Fear, Stephanie. A Witch With No Tears.  

London: Robert Hale, 1984.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked black cloth lettered 

in bright silver to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. 

The text block is age toned and lightly foxed, with some minor dusty marks. 

The Eileen Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, 

it is slightly rubbed and marked with some minor nicks to the edges. “’You 

are an apostle of hell!’ he cried. ‘And God’s holy water will determine your 

guilt’”. So begins an eventful historical romance, tinged with horror, as a high 

born woman accused of witchcraft(and claiming to have certain powers) is 

rescued by a comparative commoner, but the ill-suited pair are pursued by 

the fanatical witchfinder, and there is the added complication of her former 

lover, Lord Francis. Very eventful and entertaining, this was the author’s second and seemingly last novel, 

both are rare and little seems to be known about the writer.  

£80 



14.  Fischer, Ottokar (Ed. S. H. Sharpe). J. N. Hofzinser’s Card Conjuring.  

London: George Johnson, 1931.  

First edition. 183 pages + 1 of ads. Formerly the property of 

celebrated magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul 

Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate to the front 

pastedown and a neatly written pencil reference to the front 

endpaper, to the rear pastedown, also in pencil, is a note 

indicating that Daniels purchased the book in 1979 for the not 

insubstantial sum of £25. The book is firmly bound in the 

publisher’s patterned blue cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, 

the cloth is lightly marked and rubbed, the extremities are 

slightly bumped and the spine a trifle cocked. The text block is 

slightly marked and age toned with faint spots of foxing. A well 

regarded magical treatise and a notable rarity, owned by one of 

the most famous magicians of recent times.  

£500 

 

15.  Grant, U. F. [Ulysses Frederick]. Flash Magic.  

1935.  

First edition. 9 pages. Self-published. With an interesting chain of provenance, from Tom “The Magical 

Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic Circle member who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then 

most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with an inscription from him dated 1978 to 

the top of the first page, this below a stamp detailing the earlier provenance. Also, with one of Daniels’s 

reference cards loosely inserted. The pamphlet is bound in somewhat fragile wraps with the title and 

author handwritten, most likely by Will Goldston, which are 

chipped and torn to the edges, with the rear flap repaired 

inside the fold with a few small pieces of thin paper archival 

tape, there is also rubbing and staining. The pages, printed on 

one side only, are quite heavily age toned. The whole is simply 

held together with two brass paper fasteners. An uncommon 

magic pamphlet by this celebrated author and inventor, with 

extraordinarily good provenance in the form of the chain of 

former magician owners.  

£150 

 



16.  Hall, Joseph (J. H. D. D. B. N.). Satan’s Fiery Darts Quenched, or, Temptations Repelled.  

London: M. F. for N. Butter, 

1647.  

First edition. 352 pages. 

Formerly the property of St. 

Augustine’s College Library, 

Canterbury, with a 

presentation plate to the front 

pastedown from a Mrs Horne 

and their ownership label to 

the rear of the title page. 

Subsequently the property of 

Eric Gerald Stanley FBA 

(1923-2018), former 

Rawlinson and Bosworth 

Professor of Anglo-Saxon at 

Oxford, with his bookplate to 

the front endpaper. The book is 

bound in speckled calf, with a double gilt border to front and rear board, probably 18th century, recently 

sympathetically repaired at the spine, which has raised bands also simply highlighted with gilt, the boards 

are bumped and marked and the gilt is quite substantially rubbed away in places, the spine is darkened. The 

text block is age toned, some pages are quite heavily stained, the title page is somewhat fragile and has 

some small chips and closed tears to the edges, page B2 has loss to the lower corner not impacting the 

text, and there are some dog-eared corners. A late work by Hall, written following his charge of High 

Treason and the partial destruction of Norwich Cathedral during the Civil War, when he was living in 

reduced circumstances in a cottage on the outskirts of the city. It is rare in trade and commerce.  

£1,800 

 

17.  Hercat [Pseud. R. D. Chater]. Chapeaugraphy, Shadowgraphy, and 

Paperfolding.  

London: Dean & Son, Ltd, 1909.  

First edition. 89 pages + 8 of ads. Formerly the property of celebrated magician and 

member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate 

to the first blank page, a neatly written pencil reference to the front endpaper and 

his blind stamp to the title page. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 



publisher’s plain grey blue boards, lettered in black with the price of 1/- added in pen to the front board, 

the spine and rear board show signs of exposure to damp conditions, with staining to the former and 

bowing to the latter, otherwise the boards are lightly marked, bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly 

toned and marked with slight cracking at points, the rear few pages also showing some signs of the 

exposure to moisture. Quite an uncommon title with interesting provenance. Possibly a proof copy not 

intended for the market, to judge by the style of binding and comparing it to other examples in illustrated 

boards, also priced at 1/- and otherwise seemingly identical.  

£115 

 

18.  Hoffmann, Professor Louis. Modern Magic.  

London: George Routledge and Sons, Limited, 1902.  

Twelfth edition. Undated, but the eleventh edition seems to 

have appeared in 1901, so circa 1902. 511 pages. Formerly 

the property of celebrated magician and member of the 

Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed 

bookplate and a reference card from his collection loosely 

inserted. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s green 

cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, red and black, the front 

board and spine are slightly marked and rubbed, the rear 

board has been exposed to damp conditions of some variety 

and has suffered accordingly, with fading and rippling to the 

top right hand third of the cloth, the extremities are slightly 

bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, dusty 

and age toned, the rear endpaper and pastedown show signs of the water damage that has afflicted the 

rear board. A famous magic book, which has been owned by one of the most famous magicians of recent 

times.  

£100 

 

19.  Houdini, Harry. Houdini’s Paper Magic.  

London: George Routledge & Sons, Ltd, 1922.  

Second printing. 206 pages. London imprint, but printed in the United States, so I assume that means first 

U.K. edition, following the U.S. edition of four months earlier, rather than second U.K. printing. With an 

interesting chain of provenance, the book was originally owned by magician and author, Will Goldston, a 

close friend of Houdini, then Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic Circle member who inherited 

Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, 



with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate and pencil reference 

to the front pastedown. The earlier chain of provenance detailed 

by a stamp to the dedication page and with signs to the spine of 

the paper reference label that Goldston seems to have applied to 

all books in his library, which has evidently become detached and 

lost. The book is quite firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, 

lettered and bordered in black, the cloth is slightly marked and 

rubbed, the extremities are bumped and the spine is slightly 

faded. The text block is slightly foxed, dusty and age toned, there 

is a short closed tear to the edge of the contents page and the 

colour frontispiece is present but the glue holding it in place has 

dried and it has become detached. Not an uncommon book, but 

this copy has acquired quite the history of illustrious former 

magician owners, with the Goldston connection taking it tantalisingly close to Houdini himself.  

£600 

 

20.  Kaul, Fedor (translated by Winifred Ray). Contagion to This World.  

London: Geoffrey Bles, 1933.  

First edition. 317 pages. The book is firmly bound in clean, lightly 

rubbed blue cloth, lettered in black, the extremities are slightly 

bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned and slightly foxed, 

with a neatly written name and date to the front endpaper, also 

slight cracking at points. The dust jacket, with its distinctive wrap-

around photo-montage artwork depicting disaster, is the original 

and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and marked, with slight 

fading to the spine and minor loss and closed tears to the edges, 

some repaired/strengthened to the reverse with pieces of gummed 

paper. A mixture of science fiction, horror and evolutionary utopian 

fantasy, in which a young, physically deformed German scientist 

feels rejected by the world and, funded by speculations on the 

stock market, develops a highly contagious bacteria which destroys 

memory. This he distributes utilising modern technology, motor 

car and aeroplane, having first immunised himself against its effects. There follows carnage, lust, depravity, 

disease, violence and mass death. Which our anti-hero flies around the globe to witness, until becoming 

consumed by remorse he begins to try and assist the survivors, eventually crashing in an unnamed (names 



no longer having any meaning) location where he attaches himself to a nomadic tribe that has formed out 

of the remnants of society and now lives a more vital and healthy life, based on instinct and living with 

rather than apart from the natural world. Evolution occurs at a prodigious rate, within a generation humans 

have become hardier, much larger and with altered jaws. Towards the end is a seeming act of telepathic 

communication between our now ancient former scientist and a young woman of the tribe, though this is 

not elaborated upon. Quite uncommon in the dust jacket.  

£450 

 

21.  Lamb, Geoffrey. The Pegasus Book of Magicians.  

London: Dennis Dobson, 1968.  

First edition. 189 pages. Formerly the property of celebrated magician and 

member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed 

bookplate to the front pastedown and a neatly written pencil reference to the 

front endpaper. The book is reasonably firmly bound in lightly marked maroon 

coloured cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and white to the spine, the 

extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly marked, toned and 

dusty, with minor foxing. The dust jacket is the original, it has been clipped and 

re-priced, it is quite grubby and faded, with minor loss and short closed tears to 

the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of thin paper archival tape.  

£75 

 

22.  Loring, Emilie. A Candle in Her Heart.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1969.  

First U.K. edition. 189 pages. The book is firmly bound in 

lightly marked blue cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 

extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is 

slightly foxed and age toned. The dust jacket with its wrap-

around photo-artwork and the male model bearing a 

disturbing resemblance to a young Prince Andrew, is the 

original and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and grubby 

with some minor chips, closed tears and creases to the edges. 

A rare U.K. first edition of one of this prolific romance author’s 

later, posthumously published works.  

£40 

 



23.  MacCarthy, E. Brian. Impromptu.  

London: George Johnson, The Magic Wand Office, 1939.  

First edition. 94 pages. Formerly the property of celebrated magician and member of 

the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate loosely 

inserted and his blindstamp to the front endpaper. The book is firmly bound in the 

publisher’s maroon coloured paper wraps, lettered and decorated in blue and yellow, 

the spine is slightly faded and the extremities are a little rubbed.  

£45 

 

24.  Montague, Frederick. Westminster Wizardry.  

London: Will Goldston, Ltd., 1928.  

First edition. 95 pages + 5 of ads. Formerly the property of celebrated 

magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally 

Herbert designed bookplate to the front pastedown and a neatly written 

pencil reference and blind stamp to the front endpaper. The book is 

firmly bound in the publisher’s illustrated paper covered boards, which 

are slightly grubby and rubbed, with minor bumping at the extremities. 

The text block is age toned and lightly marked.  

£45 

 

25.  Muir, Jimmie. Laugh Lines #4.  

Oakland, Circa 1956.  

First edition. 32 pages. Inscribed to the front cover: “To Tom Harris 

Many Happy memories 1916 – 1956”. With an interesting chain of 

provenance, from Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic 

Circle member, to Fred Wiles, then most recently on to fellow Magic 

Circle member, Paul Daniels, with an inscription from him dated 1978 

to the inside front cover, this below a stamp detailing the earlier 

provenance. The stamp was used on all books inherited by Daniels 

from Tom Harris, most of which Harris inherited from Will Goldston, 

though in this instance with the latter’s name crossed out, Goldston 

having died before 1956 and Harris the inscribee presumably having 

been the first owner. The pamphlet is firmly bound in the original blue 

grey wraps, which are somewhat toned, rubbed and marked. The text block is age toned and 6 of the gags 

are starred in pencil, presumably indicating that one of the former magician owners utilised them in their 



act, most likely Harris. An uncommon title, one of a series of short gag pamphlets self-published by Muir, 

with extraordinarily good provenance in the form of the chain of former magician owners.  

£80 

 

26.  Noakes, Ernest E. (Preface by J. N. Maskelyne). Magical 

Originalities.  

London: G. Bell and Sons Ltd., 1914.  

First edition. 161 pages + 2 of ads. Possibly a cheaper remainder issue with 

the lettering and illustration to the boards in black rather than gilt. Formerly 

the property of celebrated magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul 

Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate to the front pastedown 

and a neatly written pencil reference and blind stamp to the front endpaper. 

The book is reasonably firmly bound, the boards are slightly marked, 

bumped and bowed, with fading to the spine. The text block is age browned, slightly foxed and marked.  

£75 

 

27.  Novak, Bob (introduction by Jean Huggard). Jack Miller’s Famous Linking Rings Routine.  

New York: Louis Tannen, 1945.  

First edition. 35 pages. With an interesting chain of provenance, from Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” 

Harris, a Magic Circle member who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then most recently on to 

fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with an inscription from him dated 1978 to the inside front 

cover, this below a stamp detailing the earlier provenance. To the spine and rear cover is the reference label 

that Goldston seems to have applied to all books in his library. The pamphlet is firmly bound in the original 

illustrated wraps, which are somewhat rubbed, toned and stained with minor nicks to the edges. The text 

block is slightly 

toned, marked and 

dusty with some 

dog-eared corners. A 

common title, but 

with extraordinarily 

good provenance in 

the form of the 

chain of former 

magician owners.  

£45 



28.  Oursler, Fulton. The Great Jasper.  

New York: Corvici, Friede Publishers, 1930.  

Second printing, August 1930. Inscribed by the author to the front 

endpaper: “To Will Goldston with the admiring regards of Fulton 

Oursler Dec. 16 1930.”. Will Goldston was a magician and close friend 

of Houdini, and Fulton Oursler worked with Houdini in his campaign 

against fraudulent mediumship, so it is perhaps the Houdini connection 

that brought Oursler and Fulton together. The book has an interesting 

chain of provenance, from Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a 

Magic Circle member who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred 

Wiles, then most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul 

Daniels, with an inscription from him dated 1978 to the front endpaper 

as well as his more recent Wally Herbert designed bookplate to the 

front pastedown. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and 

mottled brown cloth lettered in red, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is 

slightly foxed, dusty and age toned. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is somewhat 

grubby and toned, with small areas of loss and closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with 

thin paper archival tape, to the spine is an old paper label with a reference number, probably applied by Will 

Goldston as part of a cataloguing system based on other books from his library. The novel is a racy tale of a 

womanising, hard drinking New York cab driver, who becomes ‘The Great Jasper’ of the title when he 

moves to Atlantic City, this 

being his astrologer stage 

name. Jasper is an 

opportunistic fraud, but 

the disciple of an occultist 

and true believer whose 

teachings he attempts to 

acquire. It was presumably 

the magical elements of 

the plot which led the book 

to be of interest to the 

chain of former magician 

owners.  

£600 

 



29.  Patrick, Simon. Advice to a Friend.  

London: R. Royston, Book-Seller, 1677.  

Third edition. 268 pages + 4 of ads. Reasonably firmly bound in what 

appears to be the original Morocco, with gilt decoration to boards and 

spine, raised bands, gilt to all edges of the text block and marbled 

endpapers. The leather is rubbed, the corners are bumped, the boards are 

bowing and the hinges are splitting, with a small amount of loss at the top 

of the spine, there are signs of old, probably amateur, attempts at repair. 

The text block is slightly foxed and toned, with staining to some leaves, 

page G2 has lost its lower corner with no loss of text, there is more minor 

chipping to the edges of a few pages and some dog-eared corners, 

throughout some passages are highlighted. To the first blank page is a 

bold, elegant ownership inscription by an Allice Moore who was gifted the 

book by her Aunt Crooke in 1693, a “Miss Sackett” has scrawled her name 

less elegantly to the facing page and to the rear is a faintly intriguing inscription reading: “The gift of the 

right Hon”, both recipient and giver remaining anonymous. Quite an uncommon early edition of this 

popular work, the first to be published following Patrick’s marriage to Penelope Jephson in 1675, to whom 

some of the chapters were directed during their courtship. A number of recent academics have written 

about the popularity of Advice to a Friend with women readers of the 17th and 18th centuries, this copy 

being no exception, having been owned by at least three women, counting Aunt Crooke.  

£380 

 

30.  Sorcar, P. C. [Protul Chandra]. More Magic.  

Calcutta: Indrajal Publications, 1965.  

First edition. 176 pages. Formerly the property of celebrated magician 

and member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert 

designed bookplate to the front pastedown, his blindstamp to the front 

endpaper and a small pencil reference number above. The book is firmly 

bound in the publisher’s blue glazed boards, lettered and decorated in 

red and black, the boards are slightly rubbed and marked and the spine 

a little faded. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor 

marks. A nice association copy, Daniels’s and Sorcar’s careers just 

overlapped, before the latter’s untimely death in 1971 and he knew 

Sorcar’s son, who was also a magician.  

£200 



31.  Stickland, Wm. G. [William George]. “IT” A Book of Novel and Original Interesting Tricks.  

1936.  

First edition. Self-published. 53 pages. The book has an interesting 

chain of provenance, from Tom “The Magical Schoolmaster” Harris, a 

Magic Circle member who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred 

Wiles, then most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul 

Daniels, with an inscription from him dated 1978 to the front 

endpaper as well as his reference card and corresponding pencil 

reference. The earlier chain of provenance detailed by a stamp, and 

with the reference label to the spine that Goldston seems to have 

applied to all books in his library. On the blank page facing page 9 is 

the label of a “Magicians Library” located at 8 Benson Road in 

Birmingham, presumably prior to Goldston 

acquiring the book. The book is bound in the 

original cream paper wraps, lettered and illustrated in red and black, the spine has been 

fairly crudely repaired with a strip of gummed paper, the covers are somewhat rubbed 

and marked and there is a chip to the top of the rear cover. The text block is age toned, 

slightly marked and a little foxed. Quite a common title and in fairly poor condition, but 

more than making up for these defects with the chain of illustrious magician former 

owners.  

£50 

 

32.  Stott, Raymond Toole. A Bibliography of English Conjuring 1581-1876.  

Derby: Harpur & Sons of Derby Limited, 1976.  

First edition. Limited to 1030 copies, each signed by Stott. Formerly the 

property of celebrated magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul 

Daniels, with his Wally Herbert designed bookplate to the front pastedown 

and a neatly written pencil reference to the front endpaper. Daniels had an 

extensive magic library and doubtless consulted this book frequently. The 

book is firmly bound in lightly marked dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt to the 

spine, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is 

slightly foxed and age toned with minor marks. The dust jacket is the original, 

it is lightly marked and rubbed, with slight fading to the spine and some 

minor nicks and creasing to the edges.  

£100 



33. A Collection of Papers Relating to the Present 

Juncture of Affairs in England pamphlets One to 

Twelve complete.  

London: Richard Janeway, R. Baldwin etc, 1688 - 1689.  

The twelve published collections of papers, bound in 

one volume. Each with separate title page. 

Approximately 439 pages in total. Formerly the 

property of Colonel William Wollaston, MP (1731-

1797) with his armorial bookplate to the front 

pastedown. Probably originally bound in the present 

form during this period, in panelled calf, with the edges 

trimmed and uniformly stained red, now somewhat of a 

mongrel binding, the rear board a later addition, with 

more recent repairs to the spine and boards, the 

original front board and spine showing signs of exposure to fire at some point, with a faint ancient aroma 

of smoke remaining. The text block generally is somewhat age toned to varying degrees depending upon 

the quality of paper, and with greater browning to the first and last pages of some pamphlets, also with 

some foxing and staining. The first two collections note no printer, but are in the same format as the 

majority of the Richard Janeway printed collections, i.e. title page + 34 pages, the first collection has erratic 

pagination and a large chunk missing to the fore-edge of E2 with no loss of text. The Third, Fourth and 

Fifth collections are printed by Janeway, the Third collection has a short closed tear to the top of B2. The 

Sixth collection is printed by R. Baldwin, conforms to the copy held at Manchester University Library at 39 

pages with erratic pagination, rather than the 34 pages of the Janeway printed version, and with different 

contents to the latter, notably not including the paper by Increase Mather. The Seventh collection specifies 

no printer, and consists of a title page + 37 pages, with erratic pagination. The rest of the collection, Eighth 

to Twelfth inclusive are printed by Janeway. The Eighth collection has a long tear repaired to D1. In the 

Tenth collection C4 has chipping to the lower edge and D1 has a small 

burnt hole repaired, with some loss of text. The Eleventh collection has 

chipping to the lower edge of A3. The Twelfth collection has chipping to 

the edges of B3, E2 and E3. Papers written by protestants during the 

period of The Glorious Revolution, soundly criticising the rule of King 

James II and extolling the virtues of Prince William of Orange. A few of the 

individual collections surface quite frequently, but complete collections 

such as this are quite rare in trade and commerce.  

£2,800 



34.  Walpole, Horace. The Castle of 

Otranto, A Story.  

London: Tho. Lownds, 1765.  

First edition. 200 pages. Recently rebound in red 

half calf, with raised bands and the title in green 

on a yellow background to the spine, Dutch gilt 

paper boards and endpapers. The text block is age 

toned, slightly marked and foxed, the title page 

has minor repairs and strengthening to the edges 

and pages O2 & O3 (195-198) have been replaced 

in manuscript facsimile on old paper, it was 

trimmed when originally bound, with the edges 

sprinkled, and has been left as is when re-sewn 

with the page edges slightly uneven. The first 

deliberately and outrageously Gothic novel, a 

densely packed riot of bizarre and supernatural 

happenings, violence and sexual intrigue. The 

events occurring at an unspecified date in 

Medieval Italy, with the added emphasis on 

verisimilitude in the case of the first edition, with 

Walpole’s identity concealed and the story supposedly having 

been translated from an authentic period manuscript. Since 

coming into my possession as a disbound text block some years 

ago this copy has lead its own suitably cursed existence, the 

pages O2 & O3 having gone missing during that time, chief 

suspect the ghost of British fascist leader, Oswald Mosley, but 

the replacements on old paper in manuscript facsimile have 

their own unique charm and are in many ways(though not from 

a pecuniary perspective) an improvement on the lost originals. 

Not especially rare, but an essential highlight of any collection 

of weird, Gothic and/or supernatural fiction.  

£6,500 

 



35.  Warlock, Peter. Designs for Magic and Plans for Deception.  

London: George Johnson, 1941 & 1942.  

First editions. 2 copies of Designs for Magic and one of Plans for Deception. One copy of the former 

inscribed by Warlock. All three with an interesting chain of provenance, from Tom “The Magical 

Schoolmaster” Harris, a Magic Circle member who inherited Will Goldston’s library, to Fred Wiles, then 

most recently on to fellow Magic Circle member, Paul Daniels, with his reference cards loosely inserted and 

corresponding pencil references to the half-title pages. The earlier chain of provenance indicated by a 

stamp to either the half-title or copyright page, and with the reference label of Goldston attached to each 

of the spines. All 3 books are in fairly fragile condition, bound in their original wraps which are somewhat 

marked, rubbed and creased with a few minor chips and closed tears to the edges. The text blocks are quite 

age toned, slightly foxed and marked, tending to work loose from the outer covers and with a few pages in 

danger of becoming 

detached. None of the 

titles are uncommon, 

but the provenance 

with the chain of 

former magician 

owners is 

extraordinarily good.  

£80 

 

 

36.  Wass, Verrall. Essence 30 Magical Experiments.  

London: Edward Bagshawe & Co, 1931.  

First edition. 77 pages + 2 of ads. Formerly the property of celebrated 

magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally 

Herbert designed bookplate to the front pastedown and a pencil reference 

number to the front endpaper. There is also a neat ownership inscription 

from 1931 above the bookplate, possibly that of the magician Tom Harris. 

The book is quite firmly bound in patterned purple boards lettered in black, 

the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned, slightly 

foxed and dusty. The dust jacket is the original, it is somewhat faded and 

grubby, with minor chips and short closed tears to the edges.  

£60 

 



37.  Wass, Verrall. Magically Yours.  

London: George Armstrong, 1953.  

First edition. 146 pages + 5 of ads. Formerly the property of celebrated 

magician and member of the Magic Circle, Paul Daniels, with his Wally Herbert 

designed bookplate loosely inserted and a neatly written pencil reference and 

blind stamp to the front endpaper. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked 

red cloth lettered in gilt, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The 

text block is slightly foxed, age toned and marked. The dust jacket is the 

original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed, faded and marked, with 

minor chips and short closed tears to the edges.  

£50 

 

 

38.  Wheatley, Dennis. Black August.  

London: Hutchinson & Co (Publishers) Ltd, 1934.  

First edition. 349 pages + 3 of ads, a 56 page Publisher’s 

catalogue for Autumn 1933 followed by an 8 page 

Supplementary List for the same. Inscribed to the title page: 

“For E. W. Shepherd With every good wish from Dennis 

Wheatley Xmas 1933.”. The book is firmly bound in slightly 

marked red cloth lettered 

in black to the front board 

and spine, the boards are 

a little bowed and the 

extremities slightly 

bumped and rubbed. The 

text block is slightly age 

toned, with some minor 

marks and light foxing, 

also offsetting to the illustrated map endpapers. The dust jacket, 

with its action packed photographic dust jacket is the original and 

correctly priced at 7/6 net to the spine, the spine is faded, the jacket 

is quite stained, creased and rubbed, with minor loss and short closed 

tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of 

thin paper archival tape. Gregory Sallust makes his first appearance 



in this early Wheatley novel, his attempt at a future war theme, the conflict caused by a communist 

uprising. The date is unspecified though according to Wheatley he had 1960 loosely in mind, but there’s 

little attempt at imagining developments in technology or fashion. The first edition is rare, particularly 

inscribed and in the original dust jacket.  

£1,500 
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